

No. 24-977

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

Paul W. Schmidt
Gregory L. Halperin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018

Michael X. Imbroscio
Counsel of Record
Anand M. Balaji
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
mimbroscio@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

April 11, 2025

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S DECISION DIVERGES FROM SIX YEARS OF POST- <i>ALBRECHT</i> CASE LAW, CREATING A CIRCUIT SPLIT THAT DEMANDS RESOLUTION.....	5
A. In <i>Albrecht</i> , the Supreme Court Resolved a Longstanding Split on Preemption.	5
B. The Third Circuit’s Disregard of <i>Albrecht</i> Disturbs Six Years of Consistent Application.....	6
II. THE <i>FOSAMAX II</i> DECISION DISREGARDS FDA’S LABELING OBLIGATIONS AND THREATENS ITS EFFECTIVENESS.....	11
A. The Third Circuit’s Ruling Threatens to Overwhelm the FDA’s Review Capabilities.....	12

B. The FDA’s Obligations Under the FDAAA Already Ensure That Labeling Is Accurate.	16
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING HAMPERS MANUFACTURER INNOVATION AND HARMS PATIENT HEALTH.	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1890681 (Conn. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2020)	23
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	18
<i>Buckman v. Pls.' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	13
<i>Bueno v. Merck & Co.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2024)	7, 10
<i>Cervený v. Aventis</i> , 783 F. App'x 804 (10th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Cervený v. Aventis, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 901 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , 951 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>In re Fosamax (Alendronate Sodium) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)	3, 5
<i>Gibbons v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 2019)	23

<i>Hickey v. Hospira Inc.</i> , 102 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2024)	7, 10
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 898595 (9th Cir. Mar. 28, 2022)	7
<i>In re Incretin-Based Therapies Prod. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	7, 10, 23
<i>Knight v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 984 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2021).....	7, 23
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty</i> <i>Pharm.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Lyons v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	7
<i>Mahnke v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 8621437 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2019)	7, 10
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	3–8, 12, 14–15, 17–19, 23
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co., Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	20

<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	20
<i>Ridings v. Maurice</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 973 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	7
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	23
<i>Warner v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 490720 (D. Mass. Feb. 13, 2025)	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	5, 9, 18
<i>In re Zofran (Ondansetron) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 57 F.4th 327 (1st Cir. 2023).....	7, 9, 10, 23
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 355	17
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	7, 15
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	17
21 C.F.R. § 314.110	8, 19
Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006).....	15

Other Authorities

- Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, *Table C-2A: U.S. District Courts-Civil Cases Commences, by Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2020 through 2024 (2024)* 22
- Daniel E. Troy, *The Case for FDA Preemption, in Federal Preemption: States' Powers, National Interests (2007)* 22
- Duxin Sun et al., *Why 90% of Clinical Drug Development Fails and How to Improve It*, 12(7) *Acta Pharm. Sinica B*. 3049 (2021) 21
- Joseph A. DiMasi et al., *Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs*, 47 *J. Health Econ.* 20 (2016) 20
- Mark Senak, *Potayto-Potahto? The Meaning of the FDA's "Complete Response" Letters*, 1(7) *Am. Health Drug Benefits* 30 (2008) 15
- MedWatch: The FDA Safety Information and Adverse Event Reporting Program*, FDA 17
- Perryman Grp., *Economic Benefits of Tort Reform* (Nov. 4, 2019) 22
- PhRMA, *2024 PhRMA Annual Membership Survey (2024)* 1, 21

PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceutical Research & Development: The Process Behind New Medicines</i> (2015)	21
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective: Fall 2020</i> (2020)	20
U.S. Jud. Panel on Multidist. Litig., <i>MDL Statistics Report: Docket Type Summary</i> (Apr. 1, 2025).....	22
